

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 23-522

SCA EFiled: Dec 08 2023
03:24PM EST
Transaction ID 71583089

FRANCIS KAESS,
Petitioner,

v.

No.: 23-522

BB LAND, LLC
Respondent.

Upon Certified Question from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia Case No. 1:22-CV-51

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
GAS AND OIL ASSOCIATION OF WV, INC.***

Charles B. Dollison (WVSB No. 5499)
Joshua A. Cottle (WVSB No. 12529)
Joshua A. Lanham (WVSB No. 13218)
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone: (304) 347-2116
Facsimile: (304) 343-2867
Email: cdollison@bowlesrice.com
Email: jcottle@bowlesrice.com
Email: jlanham@bowlesrice.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Gas and Oil Association of WV, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GAS AND OIL ASSOCIATION OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC.1

II. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. *Wellman* and *Tawney*'s holdings do not apply in this case because the lessee's consideration from the lessor, in an oil and gas lease containing an in-kind royalty clause, is to receive a portion of the volume produced at the wellhead, as opposed to an oil and gas lease containing a monetary royalty clause.6

 B. *Wellman*, *Tawney*, and their progeny are not controlling precedent in this case because those cases apply their logic to oil and gas leases' monetary royalty clauses. The rationale behind the implied covenant to market in those cases does not apply to leases containing in-kind royalty clauses, because the lessee never agreed to market the oil and gas actually owned by the lessor.....7

 C. Extending *Wellman* and *Tawney* to oil and gas leases would substantially alter the express intent of the parties to those agreements and override express covenants in favor of implied covenants that do not fill in gaps but, instead, rewrite the leases.12

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braxton Minerals III, LLC et al. v. Antero Resources Corp.</i> No. 1:21-cv-00119, 2023 WL 6299851 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 27, 2023).....	3
<i>Carolina Mineral Partners LLC v. Jay-Bee Oil & Gas Co.</i> , No. 5:23-cv-214, 2023 WL 7391872 (N.D. W. Va. Oct. 19, 2023)	3
<i>Corder v. Antero Resources Corp.</i> 57 F.4th 384, 394 (4th Cir. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources</i> , 633 S.E.2d 22 (W. Va. 2006).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Goodno v. Antero</i> , 2023 WL 6299851, at *7 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 27, 2023)	3
<i>Hopper v. Jay-Bee Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-101, 2022 WL 19403556 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 22, 2022)	3
<i>SWN Prod. Co., LLC v. Kellam</i> 875 S.E.2d 216, 221 (W. Va. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 254 (W. Va. 2001).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 22-6-8 (2018).....	10
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Byron C. Keeling, <i>Fundamentals of Oil and Gas Royalty Calculations</i> , 54 St. Mary's L.J. 705 (2023)	6
Byron C. Keeling, Karolyn King Gillespie, <i>The First Marketable Product Doctrine: Just What is the "Product"?</i> , 37 St. Mary's L.J. 1, 100 (2005).....	7
Gary B. Conine, <i>Speculation, Prudent Operation, and the Economics of Oil and Gas Law</i> , 33 WBN L.J. 670, 690-691 (1994)	7

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5)	1
